• Initiate trainings on Mass Casualty and Tactical Emergency Casualty Care as the 
Rescue Task Force concept moves forward. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Submitted by Ernie Reed, Environmental Health Specialist 

COMPLAINTS, WASTEWATER, PROJECTS,  
VECTOR CONTROL, SANITATION, WATER QUALITY 

COMPLAINTS: 
At the end of 2018 there were two hundred fifty eight (258) active complaints, which is an 
increase from one hundred ninety three (193) active complaints at the beginning of the year.  
These numbers do not represent the total number of complaints that were resolved by the end 
of the year, since complaints are added to and removed from the list throughout the year.   
Below is a chart of the type and number of each complaint for 2018:  

Note:  This list is based on the number of complaints found to be valid that the health      
department received. 

WASTEWATER: 
One hundred sixty one (161) soil evaluations submitted for  
review and specification work sheets issued compared to  
one hundred seventy five (175) in 2017. 
One hundred and thirteen (113) septic permits were issued in 2018  
compared to one hundred nine (109) in 2017. 
Seventy one (71) septic systems were installed in 2018 compared  
to sixty eight (68) in 2017 
NOTE: Some of the septic installations were permitted in 2017. 

44 

Junked / Trashed Properties
Failed Septics - Sewage

Re-Purposed Outbuildings w/o Legal Septic